RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THAT BUSINESSES WHO SELL SUNSCREEN VOLUNTARILY PLACE SIGNAGE ADVISING CONSUMERS OF THE DANGERS THAT OCTINOXATE OXYBENZONE POSE то THE AND MARINE ENVIRONMENT IN AND AROUND THE WATERS NEAR THE CITY OF KEY WEST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that Ordinance 19-03 was passed on February 5, 2019 that banned sunscreen from being sold in the City of Key West that contain octinoxate and oxybenzone; and

WHEREAS, Governor DeSantis signed SB172 into law on June 29, 2020 that preempted local governments from regulating sunscreens; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that it is still important to inform its citizens and visitors about the ways in which octinoxate and oxybenzone are harmful to our reef and nearshore waters

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Commission requests that all businesses in the City of Key West who sells sunscreen to voluntarily place the attached informational sign at or near the shelf or display where sunscreen products are sold.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on _____day of _____, 2020.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2020.

Mayor Teri Johnston _____ Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman _____ Commissioner Gregory Davila _____ Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover _____ Commissioner Clayton Lopez _____ Commissioner Billy Wardlow _____ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley _____

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK